

0A 10-5-93

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 14 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

EDS:bsl
June 11, 1993
BL 21768-C

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 80,478
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT - NO. 91-2395

Fla. Bar No.: 710482

WORLD WIDE UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY. ETC.,

Petitioner

vs.

STEVEN WELKER,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

PYSZKA, KESSLER, MASSEY, WELDON,
CATRI, HOLTON & DOUBERLEY, P.A.
The 110 Tower, 20th Floor
110 Southeast Sixth Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-5015
(305) 463-8593

BY: EDWARD D. SCHUSTER, ESQUIRE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PREFACE	iv
STATEMENT OF CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-6
ISSUE I	7

WHETHER A FAMILY MEMBER WHO OWNS HIS OWN VEHICLE AND WHO RESIDES WITH A NAMED INSURED IS NOT AFFORDED UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE UNDER THE NAMED INSURED'S POLICY FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED WHILE DRIVING THE VEHICLE HE OWNS WHEN HE IS SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE FOR THE ACCIDENT UNDER THE LIABILITY PORTION OF THE POLICY, SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED FROM UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE FOR THE ACCIDENT IN QUESTION UNDER THE UNINSURED MOTORIST SECTION OF THE POLICY, AND WHERE HE EXPRESSLY REJECTS UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE IN HIS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY POLICY FOR HIS OWN VEHICLE.

- | | |
|---|----|
| A. | 7 |
| <u>Introduction</u> | |
| B. | 8 |
| <u>The Fourth District Court reversibly erred in failing to hold that the World Wide policy excludes Welker from both liability coverage and uninsured motorist coverage and therefore, Mr. Welker is excluded from obtaining uninsured motorist coverage at bar.</u> | |
| C. | 12 |
| <u>The liability and uninsured motorist exclusions applicable to Mr. Welker's claim at bar have been upheld by other appellate courts of this state and are not violative of the Mullis decision.</u> | |

D.	<u>The result for which World Wide contends is not violative of §627.727 Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1984) or the Mullis decision.</u>	15
CONCLUSION		22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Auto Owner's Insurance Co. v. Bennett</u> 466 So.2d 242 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	16
<u>Auto Owner's Insurance Co. v. Queen</u> 468 So.2d 498 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	17
<u>Automobile Insurance Co. v. Hartford, Connecticut v. Beem</u> 469 So.2d 138, 141 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	16
<u>Bolin v. Massahusettes Bay Insurance Co.</u> 518 So.2d 393 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	14
<u>Dairyland Insurance Company v. Kriz</u> 495 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	14
<u>De Luna v. Valiant Insurance Co.</u> 792 F. Supp. 790 (N.D. Fla. 1992)	18,19
<u>Ellsworth v. Insurance Co. of North America</u> 508 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	16
<u>France v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</u> 380 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	14
<u>Gilligan v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co</u> 265 So.2d 543 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	15
<u>Government Employees Insurance Company v. Wright</u> 543 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) rev. den. 551 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>Incardona v. Auto Owner's Insurance Co.</u> 494 So.2d 513 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986) rev. den. 503 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1987)	17
<u>Insurance Co. of North America v. Coates</u> 318 So.2d 474 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1975)	13
<u>Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Kessler</u> 232 So.2d 213 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1970)	15
<u>Mullis v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co,</u> 252 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1971)	3,5,6,7,8,9 10,11,13,15 16,18
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Phillips</u> 609 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	17,18

<u>Praetorians v. Fisher</u> 89 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1956)	11
<u>South Carolina Insurance Co. v. Heuer</u> 402 So.2d 480, 481 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) Rev. Den. 412 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1982)	11,12
<u>Traveler's Indemnity Co. v. Powell</u> 206 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	15
<u>Valiant Insurance Company v. Webster</u> 567 So.2d 408 (1990)	8,9,10
<u>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Webb</u> 191 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	15,18
<u>Welker v. World Wide Underwriters Insurance Company</u> 601 So.2d 572, 574 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	9

STATUTES & RULES

§627.727 Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1984)	6,15
§627.727 (1)	15,19
§627.0851 Fla. Stat. (1969)	14
§627.4132 Fla. Stat. (1982)	19
§627.727 (d) Fla. Stat.	

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Appleman, <u>Insurance Law & Practice</u> §5080.35 (1981)	20
